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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

DIGITAL ADDRESSABLE LIGHTING INTERFACE -

Part 252: Particular requirements — Energy reporting (device type 51)

FOREWORD

The|lnternational Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization €a
all nptional electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote‘inter
co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. Ae_this
in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical

Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as "IEC Publication(s)").

preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested injthe subject d
may|participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental‘organizations
with|the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the Intefnational Organiz
Starldardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the two organizg

The [formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an inter|
congensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation
ested IEC National Committees.

IEC |Publications have the form of recommendations for international<use and are accepted by IEC
Conlmittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made, to\ensure that the technical conten
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for.the way in which they are used or
misipterpretation by any end user.

In ofder to promote international uniformity, IEC NationahCommittees undertake to apply IEC Pub
trangparently to the maximum extent possible in their national*and regional publications. Any divergence
any JEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in th

IEC |itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide co
assgssment services and, in some areas, access, t0' IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible
servjces carried out by independent certificatiop;bodies.

All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

No ljability shall attach to IEC or its diréctors, employees, servants or agents including individual exp
menjbers of its technical committees ‘ahd IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property da
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fe
expgnses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any ot
Publications.

Attention is drawn to the Notmative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publica
indigpensable for the correct application of this publication.

Atteption is drawn toithe-possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject g
righfs. IEC shall nét-be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.
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Draft Report on voting

34/1020/FDIS 34/1041/RVD

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in
the above table.

The language used for the development of this International Standard is English.

This document was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed in
accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, available
at www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed by IEC are
described in greater detail at www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.


http://www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs
http://www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications
https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=1ebbd091417092a839208c4f82114c98

IEC 62386-252:2023 © IEC 2023 -5-

This Part 252 of IEC 62386 is intended to be used in conjunction with:

e Part 101, which contains general requirements for system components;

e Part 102, which contains general requirements for control gear.

A list of all parts in the IEC 62386 series, published under the general title Digital addressable
lighting interface, can be found on the IEC website.

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related to the
specific document. At this date, the document will be

e redonfirmed,
e withdrawn,
o reglaced by a revised edition, or

e amended.

IMPORTANT - The "colour inside"” logo on the cover page of this’document indicates that it
contgins colours which are considered to be useful for the correct understanding of its
contgnts. Users should therefore print this document usinga‘colour printer.
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INTRODUCTION

IEC 62386 contains several parts, referred to as series. The |IEC 62386 series specifies a bus
system for control by digital signals of electronic lighting equipment. The IEC 62386-1xx series
includes the basic specifications. Part 101 contains general requirements for system
components, Part 102 extends this information with general requirements for control gear and
Part 103 extends it further with general requirements for control devices. Part 104 and Part 105
can be applied to control gear or control devices. Part 104 gives requirements for wireless and
alternative wired system components. Part 105 describes firmware transfer. Part 150 gives
requirements for an auxiliary power supply which can be stand-alone, or built into control gear
or control devices.

The IIjC 62386-2xx series extends the general requirements for control gear with la L>ecific
extengions (mainly for backward compatibility with Edition 1 of IEC 62386) and witp.‘/@ trol gear
specific features.

.

o

The IBC 62386-3xx series extends the general requirements for control_d€vices with input

devicel specific extensions describing the instance types as well as som&nmon featurgs that

can bg combined with multiple instance types. (1/
©

This first edition of IEC 62386-252 is intended to b Cﬂsed in conjunction with
IEC 64386-101:2022 and IEC 62386-102:2022. The division~of IEC 62386 into separately
published parts provides for ease of future amendments andgvisions. Additional requirgments
will be|added as and when a need for them is recognized:

The sgtup of the standards is graphically represeng‘\d% Figure 1 below.
Q

\Q/ Figure 1 — IEC 62386 graphical overview

When this part of IEC 62386 refers to any of the clauses of the IEC 62386-1xx series, the extent
to which such a clause is applicable is specified. The other parts also include additional
requirements, as necessary.

All numbers used in this document are decimal numbers unless otherwise noted. Hexadecimal
numbers are given in the format OxVV, where VV is the value. Binary numbers are given in the
format XXXXXXXXb or in the format XXXX XXXX, where X is 0 or 1; "x" in binary numbers
means "don't care".
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The following typographic expressions are used:

Variables: "variableName" or "variableName[3:0]", giving only bits 3 to 0 of "variableName";
Range of values: [lowest, highest];
Command: "COMMAND NAME".
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DIGITAL ADDRESSABLE LIGHTING INTERFACE -

Part 252: Particular requirements — Energy reporting (device type 51)

1 Scope

This part of IEC 62386 specifies the information related to energy reporting accessible through

memo

as specified in the IEC 62386 series, by adding specific requirements for data exchangel.

This d

2 Normative references

The fo

constifutes requirements of this document. For dated references, (only the edition cited a

For u

amendments) applies.

IEC 63386-101:2022, Digital addressable lighting interface — Part 101: General requiren
System components

IEC 63386-102:2022, Digital addressable lighting interface — Part 102: General requiren
Contrgl gear

3 Terms and definitions

For th

followihg apply.

ISO ar
addres

o |EC
o IS(

3.1

active|power

erface

v hanke in cantral aaar Thic documeaent builde antha diaital addrassahla liahtina in
Yo HSHH-E0R oG8 ad— S Go HHHeAtTBu eSOt e-aHgHtataaare SSapre-HghHtR g

bcument is only applicable to control gear complying with IEC 62386-102-

lowing documents are referred to in the text in such a way thatisome or all of their o

hdated references, the latest edition of the referenceéd document (includin

b purposes of this documenf; the terms and definitions given in IEC 62386-102 a

d IEC maintain~terminology databases for use in standardization at the fol
ses:

[ Electropedia: available at http://www.electropedia.org/

D Online.browsing platform: available at http://www.iso.org/obp

ontent
pplies.
g any

ents —

ents —

nd the

lowing

mean power over one period

Note 1t

3.2
active

o entry: Active power is expressed in watt (W).

energy

integral of power over a time interval

Note 1t

o entry: Active energy is expressed in watt hour (Wh).
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3.3

apparent power

product of the RMS voltage between the terminals of a two-terminal element or two-terminal
circuit and the RMS electric current in the element or circuit

Note 1 to entry: Apparent power is expressed in volt ampere (VA).

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-131:2013, 131-11-41, modified — The notes to entry have been replaced
by a new Note 1 to entry.]

3.4
apparent energy
integragl of apparent power over a time interval

Note 1 to entry: Apparent energy is expressed in volt ampere hour (VAh)

3.5
load slide power
power|supplied to the lamps connected to the logical unit, including corfesponding conyersion
losses

Note 1 to entry: Load side power is expressed in watt (W).

3.6
load sjide energy
integrgl of load side power over a time interval

Note 1 to entry: Load side energy is expressed in watt hour (Wh).
4 General

4.1 General

The rgquirements of IEC 62386-102:2022, Clause 4 apply, with the restrictions, changg¢s and
additigns identified below.

4.2 Version number

In IEQ 62386-102:2022;74.2, "102" shall be replaced by "252", "version number" shall be
replaced by "extended version number" and "versionNumber" shall be replacgd by
"extendedVersionNumber".

5 Electrical specification

The requirements of IEC 62386-102:2022, Clause 5 apply.

6 Bus power supply

The requirements of IEC 62386-102:2022, Clause 6 apply.

7 Transmission protocol structure

The requirements of IEC 62386-102:2022, Clause 7 apply.
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ming

quirements of IEC 62386-102:2022, Clause 8 apply.

9 Method of operation

9.1 General

The requirements of IEC 62386-102:2022, Clause 9 apply with the following additions.

9.2 Memorybanks

9.2.1 General

The rejguirements of IEC 62386-102:2022, 9.10 apply with the following additions,and changes.
9.2.2 Accuracy of measurements

The agcuracy of measurements for the values in the memory banks is determined py the
manufacturer and is not specified in this document.

9.2.3 Rounding of measurement values

Measyrement values shall be rounded to the nearest integer, with values ending in 0,5 rqunded
up.

9.2.4 Refresh rate of memory bank values

The mjnimum refresh rate of all memory bank values shall be one refresh cycle in 30s. The
minimém refresh rate shall be valid if thescontrol gear is powered regardless of the status of
"lamp(Qn".

9.2.5 No overflow of counters

Counters shall not overflow. Their maximum value shall be MASK - 2, representing thg given
value pr more.

9.2.6 Memory bank)202, active energy and power

Table I shows the-memory bank 202 content. All locations shall be common for all logica| units,
such that a change to any location in one logical unit shall be reflected in the other logica| units.
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Table 1 — Memory bank 202, active energy and power

Address

Description

Default value
(factory)

Reset value?

Memory type

Multi-output
requirement®

0x00

Address of last accessible memory
location

0xO0F

No change

ROM

Ind’

0x01

Indicator byte

Manufacturer-
specific

Manufacturer-
specific

Manufacturer-
specific

Ind’

0x02

Lock byte

Lockable bytes in the memory bank
shall be read-only while the lock

OxFF

OXFF®

RAM-RW

Ind’

bt lo I 74 + £ Dol
oyt asS—avargeairrere o oXooT

Latching of the complete memory

bank can be achieved by writing a
value of OxAA to this location. See
IEC 62386-102:2022, 9.10.5.5.

0x03]

Version of the memory bank

0x01

No change

ROM

0x04

ScaleFactorForActiveEnergy

Scale factor for ActiveEnergy values
in this memory bank, expressed as a

power of 10 (scale factor =
1OScaIeFactorForActiveEnergy x 1 Wh)

for example: -3 denotes 1 mWh, ’+3
denotes 1 kWh

Range of validity:[0, 6],
[OxFA,0xFF]°¢

Control gear
dependent

No change

ROM

0x05

ActiveEnergy (MSB)

0x00

No change

NVM-RO

0x06

ActiveEnergy

0x00

No change

NVM-RO

0x07|

ActiveEnergy

0x00

No change

NVM-RO

0x08|

ActiveEnergy

0x00

No change

NVM-RO

0x09

ActiveEnergy

0x00

No change

NVM-RO

OxOA

ActiveEnergy (LSB)

The total active energy input for the
control gear. See Annex A.

The scale factor jis~défined by
ScaleFactorForAetiveEnergy (0x04)

Range of validity: [0, OXFF FF FF FF
FF FD] JMASK

0x00

No change

NVM-RO

0x0B

ScalekactorForActivePower

Scale factor for ActivePower values
in,this memory bank, expressed as a
power of 10 (scale factor =

Control gear
dependent

No change

ROM

1OScaIeFactorForActivePower x 1 W); for

example: -3 denotes 1 mW, +3
denotes 1 kW

Range of validity: [0, 6],
[OXFA,0xFF]°¢

0x0C

ActivePower (MSB)

No change

RAM-RO

Ind’

0x0D

ActivePower

No change

RAM-RO

Ind’

0x0E

ActivePower

No change

RAM-RO

Ind’
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The total active power input for the
control gear. See Annex A.

The scale factor is defined by
ScaleFactorForActivePower (0x0B)

Range of validity: [0, OXFF FF FF
FD], TMASK

Address Description Default value | Reset value? | Memory type | Multi-output
(factory) requirement®
0xO0F ActivePower (LSB) d No change RAM-RO Indf

Key

LSB
MSB
a8  Refj
b Als

¢ The
sto

4 The
€ Mul
f Ind

Teast significant byte
most significant byte
et value after "RESET MEMORY BANK".

b used as power on value.

tiple lamp outputs on the same logical unit.

value should reflect the actual situation as soon as possible.

Value is independent of the number of lamp outputs of the logicalwnit.

value shall be represented as two’s complement in the range of [-6..+6] such that™+3 is represented by a
ed value of OxFD and +3 is represented by a stored value of 0x03.

9.2.7
Table

Implen

P shows the memory bank 203 content. All [écations shall be common for all logica
such that a change to any location in one logicaldnit shall be reflected in the other logica

implemented as shown in Table 2.

Memory bank 203, apparent energy and power

Table 2 — Memory bank 203, apparent energy and power

units,
units.

nentation of this memory bank 203 is optional. If implemented, the content shall be

Scale factor for ApparentEnergy
values in this memory bank,
expressed as a power of 10 (scale
factor = 1OScaIeFactorForApparentEnergy
x 1 VAh); for example: -3 denotes
1 mVAh, +3 denotes 1 kVAh

Range of validity: [0, 6],
[OXFA,0xFF]°¢

dependent

Addresgs Description Default value | Reset value? | Memory type | Multi-qutput
(factory) requirdment®
0x00| Address of last-accessible memory Ox0F No change ROM Ingf
location
0x01 Indicatorbyte Manufacturer- | Manufacturer- | Manufacturer- Ingf
specific specific specific
0x02 Lock,byte OxFF 0xFFP RAM-RW Ingf
Lockable bytes in the memory bank
shall be rnar‘l_nnly while the lock
byte has a value different from 0x55.
Latching of the complete memory
bank can be achieved by writing a
value of OxAA to this location. See
IEC 62386-102:2022, 9.10.5.5.
0x03 Version of the memory bank 0x01 No change ROM Indf
0x04 ScaleFactorForApparentEnergy Control gear No change ROM Indf
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Address Description Default value | Reset value? | Memory type | Multi-output

(factory) requirement®
0x05 ApparentEnergy (MSB) 0x00 No change NVM-RO Indf
0x06 ApparentEnergy 0x00 No change NVM-RO Indf
0x07 ApparentEnergy 0x00 No change NVM-RO Indf
0x08 ApparentEnergy 0x00 No change NVM-RO Indf
0x09 ApparentEnergy 0x00 No change NVM-RO Indf
0xOA | ApparentEnergy (LSB) 0x00 No change NVM-RO Indf

The total apparent energy input for
the control gear. See Annex A.

The scale factor is defined by
ScaleFactorForApparentEnergy
(0x04)

Range of validity: [0, OxFF FF FF FF
FF FD], TMASK

0x0B| |ScaleFactorForApparentPower Control gear No change ROM Ingf

dependent
Scale factor for ApparentPower P

values in this memory bank,
expressed as a power of 10 (scale
factor = 1OScaIeFactortForApparentPower
x 1 VA); for example: -3 denotes

1 mVA, +3 denotes 1 kVA

Range of validity: [0, 6],
[OXFA,0xFF]°¢

0x0C [ApparentPower (MSB) d No change RAM-RO Inglf
0x0D ApparentPower d No change RAM-RO Ingf
0x0E] ApparentPower d No change RAM-RO Ingf
O0xOF| |[ApparentPower (LSB) d No change RAM-RO Ingf

The total apparent power input far
the control gear. See Annex A,

The scale factor is defined by
ScaleFactorForApparentRower
(0x0B)

Range of validity/ [0 OxFF FF FF
FD], TMASK

Key
LSB least significant byte
MSB most significant byte

28 Redet\Value after "RESET MEMORY BANK".
b

Also used as power on value.

The value shall be represented as two’s complement in the range of [-6..+6] such that -3 is represented by a
stored value of OxFD and +3 is represented by a stored value of 0x03.

The value should reflect the actual situation as soon as possible.

€ Multiple lamp outputs on the same logical unit.

Ind: Value is independent of the number of lamp outputs of the logical unit.

9.2.8 Memory bank 204, load side energy and power

Table 3 shows the memory bank 204 content. Locations in the range [0x00, 0x03] shall be
common for all logical units, such that a change to any location in one logical unit shall be
reflected in the other logical units. All other locations shall be independent from other logical
units.
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Implementation of this memory bank 204 is optional. If implemented, the content shall be
implemented as shown in Table 3.

Table 3 — Memory bank 204, load side energy and power

Address Description Default value | Reset value? | Memory type | Multi-output
(factory) requirement®
0x00 Address of last accessible memory OxOF No change ROM Indf
location
0x01 Indicator byte Manufacturer- | Manufacturer- | Manufacturer- Indf
specific specific specific
0x02 Lock byte OxFF OxFFP RAM-RW Ingif
Lockable bytes in the memory bank
shall be read-only while the lock
byte has a value different from 0x55.
Latching of the complete memory
bank can be achieved by writing a
value of OxAA to this location. See
IEC 62386-102:2022, 9.10.5.5.
0x03 Version of the memory bank 0x01 No change ROM Ingf
0x04 ScaleFactorForLoadsideEnergy Control gear No change ROM Ingf
dependent
Scale factor for
ActiveEnergyLoadside values in this
memory bank, expressed as a power
of 10 (scale factor =
1OScaIeFactorForLoadsideEnergy x 1 Wh)'
for example: -3 denotes 1 mWh and
+3 denotes 1 kWh
Range of validity: [0, 6],
[OXFA,0xFF]°¢
0x05 ActiveEnergyLoadside (MSB) 0x00 No change NVM-RO Sum?
0x06 ActiveEnergylLoadside 0x00 No change NVM-RO Sum?
0x07 ActiveEnergylLoadside 0x00 No change NVM-RO Sum?
0x08 ActiveEnergylLoadside 0x00 No change NVM-RO Sum?
0x09 ActiveEnergyLoadside 0x00 No change NVM-RO Sum?
O0xO0A ActiveEnergylLoadside (LSB) 0x00 No change NVM-RO Sun?
The load side active energy supplied
to the lamps-of the logical unit. See
Annex-A:
Scalexfactor is defined by
ScajeFactorForLoadsideEnergy
(0x04)
Range of validity: [0, OXFF FF FF FF
FF FD], TMASK
0x0B ScaleFactorForLoadsidePower Control gear No change ROM Indf
dependent
Scale factor for
ActivePowerLoadside values in this
memory bank, expressed as a power
of 10 (scale factor =
10ScaleFactorForLoadsidePower x 1 W);
for example: -3 denotes 1 mW and
+3 denotes 1 kW
Range of validity: [0, 6],
[OxFA,0xFF]°¢
0x0C | ActivePowerLoadside (MSB) d No change RAM-RO Sum?
0x0D ActivePowerLoadside d No change RAM-RO Sum9
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Address Description Default value | Reset value? | Memory type | Multi-output
(factory) requirement®
Ox0E ActivePowerLoadside d No change RAM-RO Sum?9
OxO0F ActivePowerLoadside (LSB) d No change RAM-RO Sum?9

The load side active power supplied
to the lamps of the logical unit. See
Annex A.

Scale factor is defined by
ScaleFactorForLoadsidePower
(0x0B)

Range of validity: [0, OXFF FF FF
FDJ, TMASK

Key
LSB least significant byte

MSB most significant byte

a8 Reget value after "RESET MEMORY BANK".
b Alsp used as power on value.

¢ Thdg value shall be represented as two’s complement in the range of [-6..+6] such that -3 is representgd by a
stofed value of OxFD and +3 is represented by a stored value of 0x03.

4 Thd value should reflect the actual situation as soon as possible.
€ Multiple lamp outputs on the same logical unit.

fInd{ Value is independent of the number of lamp outputs of th€)logical unit.

9  Sum: Value is calculated as the sum of each of the lamp outputs of the same logical unit.

10 Declaration of variables

The re¢quirements of IEC 62386-102:2022, Clause 10 apply, with the following additional
variables for this device type, as shoewn in Table 4.

Table 4 — Declaration of variables

Variable Default value Reset value Power on value Range of Memory type
(factory) validity
"extenddversion Number™ 2.0 no change no change 00001000b ROM
"fleviceTypé 51 no change no change 51 ROM

11 Definition of commands

11.1 General

The requirements of IEC 62386-102:2022, Clause 11 apply with the following additions and
changes.

11.2 Overview sheets

Table 5 gives an overview of the application extended commands for this device type.

Unused opcodes of application extended commands shall be reserved for future needs.
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Table 5 — Standard commands

Address
byte
(]
= 9
= ol «| o Q F
o |Opcode | | x| x| 3| & Command
Command name See: = byte E E E 2 _g References reference
IEC 62386- | © <| o
102 2 "
Q
(77}
ENABLE DEVICE TYPE 0xC1 0x32 11.4.2

11.3 |Application extended commands

Application extended commands as defined in this document shall be preceded. by "ENABLE
DEVIQE TYPE (data)" where data equals "deviceType". For device types otherthan "devideType"
these commands may be used in a different way.

11.4 [Special commands
11.4.1| General

The requirements of IEC 62386-102:2022, 11.7 apply with thiefollowing additions.

11.4.2) ENABLE DEVICE TYPE (data)

To engble the command set as defined in this doéument, data shall be "deviceType".
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Annex A
(informative)

Basic concept of energy flow

A.1 General

This Annex A explains the basic concepts of power delivery and energy flow behind the power
and energy reporting defined in this document.

A.2 [Single logical unit

Figure|A.1 illustrates the energy flow within a control gear comprising of one logical unit

Control gear \

Lampg(s)

(O]
(O]
Extennal supply Part 252 S B 2
Energy ? converter E—
reporting 9 E

/

IEC
Figure A.1 — Example of single logical unit

On th¢ input side, 'a' represents-the total input power or energy and can be read odt from
memofy banks 202 and 203.

On thg load side, 'b' represents the power or energy supplied to the power converter,| which
compr|ses the power supplied to the lamp(s), 'd', and the corresponding losses in the [power
convetter. The load side power or energy, 'b', can be read out from memory bank 204.
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Battery ]
(DT1 only) J

A

Charger Control gear
(DT1 only)

A f

@

Lamp(s)

Part 252
Energy
reporting

l - 1
AUX power Bus power

supply supply
(optional) (optional)

Exterrjal supply | a w b Power

converter

\ 4

v

/ Input side
Output side

Load side

|

A 4 \ 4

Other bus units
IEC

Figure A.2 — Example of control,gear with DT1 and other power supplies

Figure|A.2 shows an example of the'energy flow within a control gear comprising one Jogical
unit and implementing device type\d (IEC 62386-202) which uses an external battery to pupply
the coptrol gear and lamps whenthe normal supply (external supply) fails. This example also
includg¢s an optional AUX power supply and an optional bus power supply.

The power or energy_supplied to the AUX power supply and bus power supply (if present) is
shown|as 'c' and is accounted for in the input power, 'a’, but is not considered for the logd side
power|or energy 'b%

If the ¢ontrol-gear includes device type 1 (IEC 62386-202), then the power or energy 'q' used
to chafge the battery is accounted for in the input power or energy 'a'. The battery dis¢harge
power|orenergy 'f' is accounted for in the load side power or energy 'b' when the contr(PI gear
operates from the battery supply.

A.3 Multiple logical units

Figure A.3 illustrates the energy flow within a control gear comprising two or more logical units,
as well as device type 1 (DT1, self-contained emergency) which uses an external battery to
supply the control gear and lamps when the normal supply (external supply) fails. This example
also includes an optional AUX power supply and an optional bus power supply.
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Exte

F

In this
excepf for the following differences:

All
ba

Ea

Battery
(DT1 only)

a o
© by Power 2| q
e \ » converter of 3 >
logical unit 1 g
[0]
I'nal supply o % Part 252 =g § ~—
™~ (2]
"1 s Energy 3 ~
&  reporting 3 .
\ / Lamp(
Cc
(0]
b, Power 2
> converterof %
AUX power Bus power logical unit ‘»’ g
supply supply

(optional) (optional) /

A 4 A 4
Other bus units

gure A.3 — Example with multiple logical units, DT1 and other power suppli€

case the energy flows are the same®as described in Clause A.2 and shown in Figu

logical units maintain identical values for the total input power and energy 'a’, in m
nks 202 and 203.

ch logical unit maintains its load side power or energy corresponding to the

conmverter and lamp(s)\connected to that logical unit. These values are shown as 'b,

for

logical units (1 to '»' in Figure A.3 and are available in memory bank 204

cofresponding.Jagical unit.

Charger Control geal\
(DT1 only) f /ﬁ T

IEC

e A.2,

emory

power
to'b,’
of the
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

INTERFACE D'ECLAIRAGE ADRESSABLE NUMERIQUE -

Partie 252: Exigences particuliéres —
Collecte des données d'énergie (type de dispositif 51)

La Jommission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation/co
de llensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC). L'IEC ‘a pour
favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans Jes doma
I'éleftricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I'lEC — entre autres activités — publie des Nofmes internaf
des [Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles auspublic (PAS
Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée a.dés comités d'étug
travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organ
inteinationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec I'lECy/ participent égalem
travaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), se
conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Les Hécisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la me
posgible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que‘les Comités nationaux de I'lEC inf
sonf|représentés dans chaque comité d'études.

Les |Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme de regommandations internationales et sont
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous les €fforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin q
s'aspure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue respons
I'évgntuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est\faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

le but d'encourager I'uniformité internationale, lgs, Comités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, dans

gionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes\Publications de I''EC et toutes publications nation
ipnales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indép|

issent des services d'évaluation deconformité et, dans certains secteurs, accedent aux mar
rmité de I'lEC. L'IEC n'est respansable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de cerf
dpendants.

Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publicati
Aucline responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mand
y compris ses experts parficuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux d

tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de

mposée
bjet de
nes de
ionales,
) et des
es, aux
isations
ent aux
on des

sure du
éressés

hgréées
e I'EC
able de

toute la

re possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente;les Publications de I'lEC dans leurs publications nationales

ales ou

endants
ues de
ification

n.

ataires,
e I'lEC,
fuelque
bpenses
e I'lEC,

ications

roifs”de brevet. L'lEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels

ntion-est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de I'lEC peuvent faiJe I'objet

roits de

brevets.

L'IEC 62386-252 a été établie par le comité d'études 34 de I''EC: Eclairage. Il s'agit d'une
Norme internationale.

Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:

Projet Rapport de vote
34/1020/FDIS 34/1041/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a son approbation.

La langue employée pour I'élaboration de cette Norme internationale est I'anglais.
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Ce document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a été développé selon les
Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, Supplément IEC, disponibles sous
www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types de documents développés par
I'lEC sont décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.

La présente Partie 252 de I'lEC 62386 est destinée a étre utilisée conjointement avec:

o la Partie 101 qui spécifie les exigences générales pour les composants de systéme;

o la Partie 102 qui spécifie les exigences générales pour les appareillages de commande.

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 62386, publiées sous le titre général Interface

d'éclai aaa - adracaahla nipmAricn oo trotna onre o ot vuah Aa I'NEC
gt CSSaorCTTa Criguat;—ot— re—ore—w oot or

Toorv oot

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avant la daté de stabilité
indiquge sur le site web de I'lEC sous webstore.iec.ch dans les données relatives al doqument
recherché. A cette date, le document sera
e redonduit,

e supprimeé,

e remplacé par une édition révisée, ou

e amendé.

IMPORTANT - Le logo "colour inside"” qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de|cette
publigcation indique qu'elle contient des couleurs.qui sont considérées comme utiles & une
bonne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséquent, imgrimer
cetteﬁ)ublication en utilisant une imprimanté.couleur.
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INTRODUCTION

L'IEC 62386 est composée de plusieurs parties, appelées séries. La série IEC 62386 spécifie
un systéme a bus pour la commande par des signhaux numériques des appareils d'éclairage
électroniques. La série IEC 62386-1xx inclut les spécifications de base. La Partie 101 spécifie
les exigences générales pour les composants de systéme, la Partie 102 spécifie les exigences
générales pour les appareillages de commande et la Partie 103 spécifie les exigences
générales pour les dispositifs de commande. La Partie 104 et la Partie 105 peuvent s'appliquer
a l'appareillage de commande ou aux dispositifs de commande. La Partie 104 fournit les
exigences relatives aux composants de systéme a connexion alternative ou sans fil. La
Partie 105 décrit le transfert du microprogramme. La Partie 150 fournit les exigences

concerpant—une alimentation alar\fnqnn auxiliaire GHH Ir_\nnf etre autonome ou |nfngr e aux

appareillages de commande ou aux dispositifs de commande.

La se’LieIEC 62386-2xx étend les exigences générales relatives aux appareillages de
commande aux extensions spécifiques aux lampes (principalement pour la_rétrocompatibilité
avec [[Edition 1 de I''EC 62386) et aux caractéristiques spécifiques aux lappareillades de
commande.

La sérje IEC 62386-3xx étend les exigences générales relatives aux_dispositifs de commande
aux exttensions spécifiques aux dispositifs d'entrée qui décrivent,les)types d'instances ainjsi que
certairles caractéristiques communes qui peuvent étre combinées.a plusieurs types d'instances.

Cette premiére édition de I''EC 62386-252 est destinééca étre utilisée conjointement avec
I''EC 62386-101:2022 et I'IEC 62386-102:2022. La_publication de I'IEC 62386 en parties
distinctes facilitera I'élaboration des amendementset‘révisions ultérieurs. Si nécessairne, des
exigences supplémentaires seront ajoutées.

La Figire 1 suivante représente la structure des normes.

20 || S| 2o || x| 3 || 3x

102 103

IEC
Figure 1 — Présentation graphique générale de I'lEC 62386

Lorsque la présente partie de I'lEC 62386 fait référence a des articles ou paragraphes de la
série |IEC 62386-1xx, le texte précise le degré d'applicabilité de ces articles/paragraphes. Des
exigences supplémentaires sont également spécifiées dans les autres parties, si nécessaire.

Sauf spécification contraire, tous les nombres indiqués dans le présent document sont des
nombres décimaux. Les nombres hexadécimaux sont représentés au format OxVV, ou VV est
une valeur. Les nombres binaires sont donnés dans le format XXXXXXXXb ou dans le format
XXXX XXXX, ou X est 0 ou 1; "x" dans les nombres binaires signifie que "la valeur n'a pas
d'influence".
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Les expressions typographiques suivantes sont utilisées:

Variables: "variableName" ou "variableName[3:0]", qui comporte uniquement les bits 3 a 0 de
"variableName",;

Plage de valeurs: [valeur minimale, valeur maximale];

Commande: "NOM DE LA COMMANDE".
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INTERFACE D'ECLAIRAGE ADRESSABLE NUMERIQUE -

Partie 252: Exigences particuliéres —
Collecte des données d'énergie (type de dispositif 51)

1 Domaine d'application

La pré
d'éner
préser
IEC 62

Ce do
62386

jie, accessibles a partir des blocs de mémoire des appareillages de comman
t document enrichit I'interface d'éclairage adressable numérique spécifiée dans |
386, en ajoutant des exigences spécifiques a I'échange de données.

cument ne s'applique qu'aux appareillages de commande conformes”a la norm
102.

2 Reférences normatives

Les ddg

I'éditi
référe

IEC 62
géneéra

IEC 62
générg

3 Te

cuments suivants sont cités dans le texte de sorte qu'ils constituent, pour tout ou

n citée s'applique. Pour les références non datées), la derniére édition du docum
ce s'applique (y compris les éventuels amendements).

de Ie;lr contenu, des exigences du présent document{,Pour les références datées,

386-101:2022, Interface d'éclairage adressable numérique — Partie 101: EXxig
les — Composants de systeme

386-102:2022, Interface d'éclairage adressable numérique — Partie 102: EXxig
les — Appareillages de commande

rmes et définitions

Pour I¢s besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions de I'EC 62386-102 ain

nnées
de. Le
h Série

e IEC

partie
seule
ent de

ences

ences

si que

les suivants s'appliquent:

L'ISO gt I'IEC tiennent a jour des bases de données terminologiques destinées a étre ufilisées
en normalisation, consultables aux adresses suivantes:

o |EC Electropedia: disponible a I'adresse http://www.electropedia.org/

(] ISC CII“IIG bIUVVO;IIH platfunll: lepUlllb:U & :ladlcooc http:lIIIVVVVVV.;OU.UIsllubp

3.1

puissance active

puissa

nce moyenne sur une période

Note 1 a l'article: La puissance active est exprimée en watts (W).

3.2

énergie active
intégrale de la puissance sur un intervalle de temps

Note 1 a I'article: L'énergie active est exprimée en wattheures (Wh).


http://www.iso.org/obp
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3.3

puissance apparente

produit des valeurs efficaces de la tension électrique aux bornes d'un bipble, élémentaire ou
non, et du courant électrique dans le bipble

Note 1 a I'article: La puissance apparente est exprimée en voltampeéres (VA).

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-131:2013, 131-11-41, modifié — Les notes a l'article ont été remplacées
par une nouvelle Note 1 a l'article.]

3.4
énergie apparente
intégrale de la puissance apparente sur un intervalle de temps

Note 1 g I'article: L'énergie apparente est exprimée en voltampeéres par heure (VAh).

3.5
alimentation cé6té charge
puissance transmise aux lampes raccordées a I'unité logique, pertes de conyersion
correspondantes comprises

Note 1 @ I'article: L'alimentation c6té charge est exprimée en watts (W).

3.6
énergie coté charge
intégrale de la puissance c6té charge sur un intervalle.de temps

Note 1 g l'article: L'énergie coté charge est exprimée en wattheures (Wh).
4 Genéralités
4.1 [Généralités

Les ekigences de I'Article 4 de ('lEC 62386-102:2022 s'appliquent, avec les restrictions,
modifi¢ations et ajouts suivants;

4.2 Numéro de version

En 4.2/ de I'lEC 62386=102:2022, "102" doit étre remplacé par "252", "numéro de version" doit
étre r¢mplacé par ‘‘niméro de version étendue" et "versionNumber" doit étre remplagcé par
"extendedVersionNumber".

5 STécifications électriques

Les exigences de I'Article 5 de I'|EC 62386-102:2022 s'appliquent.

6 Alimentation électrique du bus

Les exigences de I'Article 6 de I'lEC 62386-102:2022 s'appliquent.

7 Structure du protocole de transmission

Les exigences de I'Article 7 de I'lEC 62386-102:2022 s'appliquent.
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8 Cadencement

Les exigences de I'Article 8 de I'lEC 62386-102:2022 s'appliquent.

9 Meéthode de fonctionnement

9.1

Généralités

Les exigences de I'Article 9 de I'|EC 62386-102:2022 s'appliquent avec les ajouts suivants.

9.2 Blocsdemémoire

9.2.1 Généralités

Les eXigences du 9.10 de I'lEC 62386-102:2022 s'appliquent, avec les ajouts et,modifigations
suivanis.

9.2.2 Exactitude de mesurage

L'exactitude de mesurage des valeurs stockées dans les blocs de-mémoire est déterminée par

le fabrjcant et n'est pas spécifiée dans le présent document.

9.2.3

Arrondi des valeurs mesurées

Les valeurs mesurées doivent étre arrondies a I'entier le plus proche; les valeurs

termin

9.2.4

ent par 0,5 sont arrondies a I'entier supérieut:

Fréquence de rafraichissement des-valeurs de bloc de mémoire

qui se

Touteg les valeurs de bloc de mémeire doivent étre rafraichies a la fréquenge de

rafrafc
de raff

que sqit I'état de "lampOn".

9.2.5

Aucun

Aucun dépassement-des compteurs

dépassement desscompteurs ne doit se produire. Leur valeur maximale doit étre

— 2, cq qui représente la“valeur donnée ou plus.

9.2.6
Le Tal

Bloc de/mémoire 202: énergie et puissance actives

commuiins,a-l'ensemble des unités logiques. Ainsi, lorsqu'un emplacement au sein d'un

logiqu

est modifié, ce changement doit étre répercuté dans les autres unités logiques.

hissement minimale, fixée a un cycle de rafraichissement toutes les 30 s. La fréquence
aichissement minimale doit étreyvalide si I'appareillage de commande est alimentg, quel

MASK

leau-1T montre le contenu du bloc de mémoire 202. Tous les emplacements doivent étre

T unité
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Tableau 1 — Bloc de mémoire 202: énergie et puissance actives

—-31-—

Adresse Description Valeur par Valeur Type de Exigence
défaut réinitialisée? mémoire pour les
(valeur sorties
d'usine) multiples®
0x00 Adresse du dernier emplacement de OxO0F Aucun ROM Indf
mémoire accessible changement
0x01 Octet d'indicateur Spécifique au | Spécifique au | Spécifique au Indf
fabricant fabricant fabricant
0x02 Octet de verrouillage OxFF OxFFP RAM-RW Indf
bloc de mémoire doivent étre en
lecture seule, tandis que I'octet de
verrouillage a une valeur différente
de 0x55.
Le verrouillage de I'ensemble du
bloc de mémoire peut étre réalisé en
écrivant la valeur OxAA dans cet
emplacement. Voir
I''EC 62386-102:2022, 9.10.5.5.
0x03 Version du bloc de mémoire 0x01 Aucun ROM Ingf
changement
0x04 ScaleFactorForActiveEnergy En fonction de Auctn ROM Ingf
I'appareillage changement
Facteur d'échelle pour les valeurs dee:%mman%e J
ActiveEnergy dans ce bloc de
meémoire, exprimeé en puissance
de 10 (facteur
d'échelle = 10ScaleFactorForActiveEnergy
x 1 Wh), par exemple: -3
représente 1 mWh, +3 représente
1 kWh
Plage de validité: [0, 6],
[0OxFA,0xFF]°¢
0x05 ActiveEnergy (MSB) 0x00 Aucun NVM-RO Ingf
changement
0x06 ActiveEnergy 0x00 Aucun NVM-RO Ingf
changement
0x07 ActiveEnergy 0x00 Aucun NVM-RO Ingf
changement
0x08 ActiveEnergy. 0x00 Aucun NVM-RO Ingf
changement
0x09 ActiveEnergy 0x00 Aucun NVM-RO Ingf
changement
0x0A| {ActiveEnergy (LSB) 0x00 Aucun NVM-RO Ingf
changement

Energie activetotateementrée de
I'appareillage de commande. Voir
Annexe A.

Le facteur d'échelle est défini par
ScaleFactorForActiveEnergy (0x04)

Plage de validité: [0, OxFF FF FF FF
FF FD],TMASK
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Adresse Description Valeur par Valeur Type de Exigence
défaut réinitialisée? mémoire pour les
(valeur sorties
d'usine) multiples®
0x0B ScaleFactorForActivePower En fonction de Aucun ROM Indf
i I'appareillage changement
Facteur d'échelle pour les valeurs de commande
ActivePower dans ce bloc de
mémoire, exprimé en puissance
de 10 (facteur
d'échelle = 1OScaIeFactorForActivePower
x 1 W), par exemple: -3 représente
1 mW, +3 représente 1 kW
Plage-de—vretdité—{0—-6t;
[0OxFA,0xFF]°¢
0x0Q [ActivePower (MSB) d Aucun RAM-RO Ingf
changement
0x0D ActivePower d Aucun RAM-RO Ingf
changement
0x0E] ActivePower d Aucun RAM-RO Ingf
changement
0xOF] ActivePower (LSB) d Aucun RAM-RO Ingf
. . . changement
Puissance active totale en entrée de
I'appareillage de commande. Voir
Annexe A.
Le facteur d'échelle est défini par
ScaleFactorForActivePower (0x0B)
Plage de validité: [0, OxFF FF FF
FD], TMASK
Légende
LSB octet de poids faible
MSB octet de poids fort
a8 Réipitialisation de la valeur aprés une cémmande "RESET MEMORY BANK".
b Egdlement utilisée comme valeur & fa)mise sous tension.
¢ La yaleur doit étre représentée comme un complément a deux dans la plage [-6..+6] de telle sorte que|-3 soit
repfésenté par la valeur stogkée dans OxFD et que +3 soit représenté par la valeur stockée dans 0x03.
d 1l cpnvient que la valeur(refléte la situation réelle dés que possible.
¢ Plugieurs sorties de.lampes présentes sur une méme unité logique.
fInd{la valeur estlindépendante du nombre de sorties de lampes présentes sur I'unité logique.
9.2.7 Bloc de mémoire 203: énergie et puissance apparentes

Le Tableau 2 montre le contenu du bloc de mémoire 203. Tous les emplacements doivent étre
communs a l'ensemble des unités logiques. Ainsi, lorsqu'un emplacement au sein d'une unité
logique est modifié, ce changement doit étre répercuté dans les autres unités logiques.

La mise en ceuvre de ce bloc de mémoire 203 est facultative. Si tel est le cas, son contenu doit
étre implémenté comme indiqué dans le tableau 2.
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Tableau 2 — Bloc de mémoire 203: énergie et puissance apparentes

— 33 -

Adresse Description Valeur par Valeur Type de Exigence
défaut réinitialisée? mémoire pour les
(valeur sorties
d'usine) multiples®
0x00 Adresse du dernier emplacement de OxO0F Aucun ROM Indf
mémoire accessible changement
0x01 Octet d'indicateur Spécifique au | Spécifique au | Spécifique au Indf
fabricant fabricant fabricant
0x02 Octet de verrouillage OxFF OxFFb RAM-RW Indf
bloc de mémoire doivent étre en
lecture seule, tandis que I'octet de
verrouillage a une valeur différente
de 0x55.
Le verrouillage de I'ensemble du
bloc de mémoire peut étre réalisé en
écrivant la valeur OxAA dans cet
emplacement. Voir
I''EC 62386-102:2022, 9.10.5.5.
0x03] Version du bloc de mémoire 0x01 Aucun ROM Ingf
changement
0x04 ScaleFactorForApparentEnergy En fonction de Auctn ROM Ingf
. I'appareillage changement
Facteur d'échelle pour les valeurs de commande
ApparentEnergy dans ce bloc de
meémoire, exprimeé en puissance
de 10 (facteur d'échelle =
1OScaIeFactorForApparentEnergy x
1 VAh), par exemple: -3 représente
1 mVAh, +3 représente 1 kVAh
Plage de validité: [0, 6],
[OXFA,0xFF]°
0x05 ApparentEnergy (MSB) 0x00 Aucun NVM-RO Inglf
changement
0x06 ApparentEnergy 0x00 Aucun NVM-RO Inglf
changement
0x07 ApparentEnergy 0x00 Aucun NVM-RO Ingf
changement
0x08 ApparentEnergy 0x00 Aucun NVM-RO Ingf
changement
0x09 ApparentEnergy 0x00 Aucun NVM-RO Ingf
changement
0x0A ApparentEnergy (LSB) 0x00 Aucun NVM-RO Inglf
A . i changement
Energie apparente totale en entrée

ae |dppdrei|ldge ae comimdanae. voir
Annexe A.

Le facteur d'échelle est défini par
ScaleFactorForApparentEnergy
(0x04)

Plage de validité: [0, OxFF FF FF FF
FF FD], TMASK
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Adresse Description Valeur par Valeur Type de Exigence
défaut réinitialisée? mémoire pour les
(valeur sorties
d'usine) multiples®
0x0B ScaleFactorForApparentPower En fonction de Aucun ROM Indf
i I'appareillage changement
Facteur d'échelle pour les valeurs de commande
ApparentPower dans ce bloc de
mémoire, exprimé en puissance
de 10 (facteur d'échelle =
1OScaIeFactortForApparentPower x 1 VA)
par exemple: -3 représente 1 mVA,
+3 représente 1 kVA
Plage-de—vatdite-—0—64;
[0xFA,0xFF]°
0x0CQ |ApparentPower (MSB) d Aucun RAM-RO Ingf
changement
0x0D ApparentPower d Aucun RAM-RO Ingf
changement
0x0E] ApparentPower d Aucun RAM-RO Ingf
changement
0xOF| |ApparentPower (LSB) d Aucun RAM-RO Inglf
. changement
Puissance apparente totale en
entrée de l'appareillage de
commande. Voir Annexe A.
Le facteur d'échelle est défini par
ScaleFactorForApparentPower
(0x0B)
Plage de validité: [0, OxFF FF FF
FD], TMASK
Légende
LSB octet de poids faible
MSB octet de poids fort
a8 Réipitialisation de la valeur aprés une.eommande "RESET MEMORY BANK".
b Egdlement utilisée comme valeyf a\a mise sous tension.
¢ La yaleur doit étre représentée comme un complément a deux dans la plage [-6..+6] de telle sorte que|-3 soit
repfésenté par la valeur stoekée dans 0xFD et que +3 soit représenté par la valeur stockée dans 0x03.
d |l cpnvient que la val€urjrefléte |a situation réelle dés que possible.
¢ Plugieurs sorties.@ellampes présentes sur une méme unité logique.
fInd{la valeur(estindépendante du nombre de sorties de lampes présentes sur I'unité logique.
9.2.8 | Bloc de mémaire 204: énergie et puissance cété charge

Le Tableau 3 montre le contenu du bloc de mémoire 204. Les emplacements situés dans la

plage

[0x00, 0x03] doivent étre communs a I'ensemble des unités logiques. Ainsi, lorsqu'un

emplacement au sein d'une unité logique est modifié, ce changement doit étre répercuté dans
les autres unités logiques. Tous les autres emplacements doivent étre indépendants des autres

unités

La mis

logiques.

e en ceuvre de ce bloc de mémoire 204 est facultative. Si tel est le cas, son contenu doit

étre implémenté comme indiqué dans le tableau 3.
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